payable to or on behalf of the Council for injury done to the works herein authorized by the construction, management, or working of any such public work as aforesaid, or for the loss occasioned thereby, or for the exercise of any such right or power as aforesaid. 49. This license shall come into force on and after the date

of publication thereof in the New Zealand Gazette.

### Consenting to a Mortgage of Native Land.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

# At the Government House, at Wellington, this eighth day of December, 1913.

#### Present :

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOE IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and thirty of the W Introduct by section two hundred and thirty of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that no instru-ment of alienation of Native land by way of mortgage or charge, other than a mortgage or charge in favour of a State Loan Department, shall be confirmed by a Board or the Court without the precedent consent of the Governor in Council:

And whereas application has been made for the consent of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the block or parcel of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And

parcel of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council should issue: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by way of mortgage of the block or parcel of land set aution by the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

### SCHEDULE.

Block.	Approximate Area.	Provincial District.					
Waipu 4A No. 3E, Section 3A	A. R. P. 20 3 39	Wellington.					

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to a Mortgage of Native Land.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this eighth day of December, 1913.

# Present :

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and thirty of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that no instru-ment of alienation of Native land by way of mortgage or charge, other than a mortgage or charge in favour of a State Loan Department, shall be confirmed by a Board or the Court without the precedent consent of the Governor in Council

And whereas application has been made for the consent of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the block or parcel of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council heard increase.

is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council should issue: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an allenation by way of mortgage of the block or parcel of land set out in the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

SOHED ODE.						
Block.		Approximate Area.		Provincial District.		
Taraketi No. 2B			в. р. 124	Wellington.		

SCHEDULE

# J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Road in Block VIII, Motueka Survey District, to be a Government Road.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

# At the Government House, at Wellington, this eighth day of December, 1913.

### Present :

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL. TN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zea-land, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council become a Government road. Council, become a Government road.

### SCHEDULE.

Approximate Areas	of the Pieces of Road declared a	Government Road.	Adjoining or passing through Section (Nelson Registra- tion District)	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
▲. 0 2	в. 1 О 37 1 11	1.7	205, Moutere 206, "	VIII ″	Motuek <b>a</b> ″	P.W.D. 33845 Ditto	Green.

All in the Nelson Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Fixing Sittings of Court of Appeal.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this eighth day of December, 1913.

## $\mathbf{Present}$ :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the Judicature Act, 1908, it is enacted W HEREAS by the Judicature Act, 1908, it is enacted that the Court of Appeal shall hold its sittings at such times and places as shall from time to time be fixed by the Governor in Council and proclaimed in the Government *Gazette* twenty-one days at least before the times so fixed

respectively: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Donow, therefore, his Excention the Bootenior of the Bootenior of the Bootenior of the Excentive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby fix that sittings of the Court of Appeal of New Zealand shall be held within the Supreme Court House, in the City of Wellington, upon the following days, at eleven o'clock in the forenoon :

Monday, the thirtieth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen.

Monday, the twenty-ninth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen.

Monday, the twenty-eighth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

[No. 88

8632

J. F. ANDREWS Clerk of the Executive Council.